-
9,815,444  -   8,808,215

-
7,800,985

Cashflow after tax (30%) -   26,971,912   2,823,612

5,253,614

908,560

908,560

705,060

705,060

705,060

705,060

705,060

-
13,552,263

  -   26,971,912  -  24,148,300
-
18,894,686

-
17,986,126

-
17,077,566

-
16,372,505

-
15,667,445

-
14,962,384  - 14,257,324

-
13,552,263

NPV -$15,718,193
IRR -16.34%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 17

Based on the analyses above, the projected yield without CDM is very marginal, offering a significantly
negative NPV. Adding CDM (at USD 15 per CER) improves this substantially to around 30%. The
sensitivity analysis below shows that only in the case of revenues from the sale of products increasing by
approximately 30%, or gas costs decreasing by about 30% does the project gain a positive IRR. This does
not take into consideration the possibility that the yield of gas will be lower than projected.

IRR Sensitivity Analysis

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Variance %

IR
R

Capital cost
Gas costs
Revenue

Increasing the expected yield of LPG has the potential to improve the project economics, but still not to
the extent that the project surpasses the investment threshold:

LPG production rate tonnes
LPG / mmscf

IRR
%

100 tpd for 10 years 11.5%
8.33 7.43
8 5.64
7.5 2.84
7 -0.14
6.5 -3.37
6 -6.69
5.5 -11.13
5 -16.34

Operating at 100% production rate for the entire lifetime of the project still only yields a return of 11.5%
and this is not feasible as the yield of wet gas is expected to decrease from 12 to 10 mmscfd. Assuming
the yield does fall and the gas is still sufficiently wet to give 8.33 t LPG per mmscf (which is unlikely as
the gas dries as the field matures) then the IRR is 7.43 and this is very sensitive to reductions below the

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 18

maximum output level. A 19% drop in average production to 7.0 tonnes per mmscf reduces the IRR to